
Stage 1 - List 1: Introduced Animals on Tasmanian Islands (Com ID: 49143)

ISLAND_NAME LATITUDE LONGITUDE AREA_HA TASMANIAN_STATUS
ANDERSON ISLAND -40.30606852 148.10749 166.29 Crown lease
BABEL ISLAND -39.94782852 148.3323 440.98 Private Property
BADGER ISLAND -40.31253842 147.87811 1242.83 Private Property
BETSEY ISLAND -43.05304831 147.48272 175.13 Nature Reserve
BIG GREEN ISLAND -40.18561842 147.97632 122 Nature Reserve
BIRD ISLAND -40.60417782 144.72016 43.92 Game Reserve
BLACK PYRAMID -40.4736 144.34242 40 Nature Reserve
CAT ISLAND -39.95024852 148.35693 38.82 Conservation Area
CHALKY ISLAND -40.09892842 147.88944 41.31 Conservation Area
CHRISTMAS ISLAND -39.68692762 143.82952 63.49 Nature Reserve
CRAGGY ISLAND -39.68769842 147.68005 38.88 Non-allocated Crown Land
CURTIS ISLAND -39.47200822 146.64671 149.21 Nature Reserve
DE WITT ISLAND -43.59793811 146.35713 525.7 National Park
DEAL ISLAND -39.47748832 147.32687 1576.75 National Park
DOUGHBOY ISLAND -40.34083852 148.05037 30 Non-allocated Crown Land
DOVER ISLAND -39.47218832 147.28382 295.02 National Park
EAST KANGAROO ISLAND -40.18168842 147.90579 156.9 Nature Reserve
ERITH ISLAND -39.44874832 147.29186 323.19 National Park
FLAT WITCH ISLAND -43.62096811 146.29244 64.32 National Park
FORSYTH ISLAND -40.50663852 148.31142 166.85 Non-allocated Crown Land
FOSTER ISLANDS -40.72529842 147.97232 48 Nature Reserve
GARDEN ISLAND -43.26110831 147.12829 57.05 Private Property
GOOSE ISLAND -40.29963842 147.79322 108.58 Conservation Area
GREAT DOG ISLAND -40.25051852 148.25356 353.84 Private Property
HOGAN ISLAND -39.22383822 146.98509 232.27 Non-allocated Crown Land
HOPE ISLAND -43.33770831 147.04333 27.52 Crown Lease
HUNTER ISLAND -40.53712782 144.74605 7063 Crown Lease
HUON ISLAND -43.29170831 147.14191 47.01 Private Property, Non-allocated Crown Land
ILE DU GOLFE -43.57083821 146.5246 68.16 National Park
KANGAROO ISLAND -40.69640782 144.83181 124.55 Non-allocated Crown Land
LITTLE DOG ISLAND -40.25372852 148.20658 83.01 Game Reserve, Private Property
LITTLE GREEN ISLAND -40.22798852 148.25432 86.62 Conservation Area, Private Property
LONG ISLAND -40.36568842 147.99069 312.66 Multiple-land Tenure, CL, Crown Lease
LONG ISLET -39.21032822 146.99667 22.85 Non-allocated Crown Land
LOUISA ISLAND -43.53663811 146.34541 23.04 National Park
MAATSUYKER ISLAND -43.65148811 146.27844 186.15 National Park, World Heritage Area
MACQUARIE ISLAND -54.61815 158.85789 12785 Nature Reserve, World Heritage Area
MARIA ISLAND -42.62565851 148.08671 10127 National Park
MOUNT CHAPPELL ISLAND -40.27431842 147.92702 323.26 Private Property
MUTTON BIRD ISLAND -43.41858801 145.96622 43.7 National Park
NEW YEAR ISLAND -39.67237762 143.82436 98.22 Game Reserve
NINTH ISLAND -40.83537832 147.26821 31.74 Private Property, Non-allocated Crown Land
NORTH EAST ISLE -39.44578832 147.37901 32.62 Non-allocated Crown Land
NORTH PASCO ISLAND -39.92403842 147.77951 27.8 Non-allocated Crown Land. Crown Lease
OUTER SISTER ISLAND -39.65391842 147.99211 545.07 Muttonbird Reserve, Crown Lease
PARTRIDGE ISLAND -43.40160831 147.10018 102.58 National Park
PASSAGE ISLAND -40.50632852 148.33856 253.36 Non-allocated Crown Land, Crown Lease
PRESERVATION ISLAND -40.47589852 148.05837 207.45 Multiple-land Tenure, Crown Lease, Private Property, Non-allocated Crown Land, Historical Site
PRIME SEAL ISLAND -40.06110842 147.75997 1220.76 Non-allocated Crown Land, Crown Lease
RODONDO ISLAND -39.23034812 146.38724 196.15 Nature Reserve
ROYDON ISLAND -39.90785842 147.77348 36.68 Non-allocated Crown Land, Crown Lease
SCHOUTEN ISLAND -42.31300851 148.27547 3439 National Park
SLOPING ISLAND -42.94959841 147.64373 117.19 Nature Reserve
SMOOTH ISLAND -42.94782841 147.78345 59.31 Private Property
SOUTH PASCO ISLAND -39.95565842 147.76582 20.66 Non-allocated Crown Land, Crown Lease
STACK ISLAND -40.60526782 144.77567 23.7 Game Reserve
STEEP ISLAND -40.56559782 144.68249 21.6 Private Property
SWAN ISLAND -40.73847852 148.10871 239 Private Property, Non-allocated Crown Land
TASMAN ISLAND -43.2388 148.00025 120 National Park
THREE HUMMOCK ISLAND -40.44120782 144.91431 6966 Nature Reserve,Crown Lease
TIN KETTLE ISLAND -40.29575852 148.1485 176 Non-allocated Crown Land
TREFOIL ISLAND -40.63237782 144.68846 115.79 Private Property
VANSITTART ISLAND -40.27612852 148.30108 807.31 Private Property, Crown Lease
WATERHOUSE ISLAND -40.80063842 147.62963 287 Crown Lease, Non-allocated Crown Land
WEDGE ISLAND -43.13764841 147.67152 42.58 Non-allocated Crown Land
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ISLAND_NAME LATITUDE LONGITUDE AREA_HA ARCHIPELAGO GEO_LAND_TENURE TASMANIAN_STATUS STATE_RESERVE_NUMBER OWNER INTRODUCED_ANIMALS JOINED
ACTAEON ISLAND -43.52680821 146.99644 15.65 Nature Conservation Area Game Reserve 1984#230 Rabbit, Rat
ANDERSON ISLAND -40.30606852 148.10749 166.29 Anderson and Tin 

Kettle
Crown Leasehold Crown Leasehold (grazing) Sheep, Cattle

BABEL ISLAND -39.94782852 148.3323 440.98 Aboriginal freehold and leasehold Aboriginal Land Aboriginal Land Council of Tasmania Mouse, Cat
BADGER ISLAND -40.31253842 147.87811 1242.83 Badger and Little 

Badger Islands
Aboriginal freehold and leasehold Aboriginal Land

Aboriginal Land Council of Tasmania
Cattle, Sheep, Mouse, Cat, 
Tasmanian devil

BETSEY ISLAND -43.05304831 147.48272 175.13 Nature Conservation Area Nature Reserve 1981#74 Silver haired rabbit
BIG GREEN ISLAND -40.18561842 147.97632 122 Nature Conservation Area Nature Reserve 1982#238 Rat
BREAKSEA ISLANDS -43.32853801 145.96528 16.25 Nature Conservation Area National Park Rabbit
CHRISTMAS ISLAND -39.68692762 143.82952 63.49 Christmas and New 

Year Islands
Nature Conservation Area Nature Reserve 1992#8 Mouse? yes

COURTS ISLAND -43.49701831 147.1325 15.83 Nature Conservation Area National Park Cat, Goat
DART ISLAND -43.02660841 147.84828 12.87 Other Crown Land Non-allocated Crown Land Rabbit
DEAL ISLAND -39.47748832 147.32687 1576.75 Nature Conservation Area National Park Rabbit, Rat sp?, Sheep, Cow, 

Cat
EAST KANGAROO ISLAND -40.18168842 147.90579 156.9 Nature Conservation Area Nature Reserve 1984#21 Mouse
ERITH ISLAND -39.44874832 147.29186 323.19 Dover and Erith 

Islands
Nature Conservation Area National Park Norway Rat yes

FORSYTH ISLAND -40.50663852 148.31142 166.85 Nature Conservation Area Conservation Area Mouse, Rat
FULHAM ISLAND -42.91269841 147.78424 10.14 Freehold Private Property Fulham Pty Ltd Cat?
GEORGE ROCKS -40.92531852 148.32917 7 Nature Conservation Area Nature Reserve 1975#67 Rabbit, Rat
GREAT DOG ISLAND -40.25051852 148.25356 353.84 Aboriginal freehold and leasehold Aboriginal Land Aboriginal Land Council of Tasmania Cat?, Mouse, Rat
GREEN ISLAND -43.19777831 147.28939 4.17 Nature Conservation Area Nature Reserve 1978#316 Rabbit
HOGAN ISLAND -39.22383822 146.98509 232.27 Other Crown Lands Non-allocated Crown Land Cattle, Ship Rat
HOPE ISLAND -43.33770831 147.04333 27.52 Freehold Private Property Rabbits
HOWIE ISLAND -40.73418782 144.97742 4.1 Vacant Crown Land Non-allocated Crown Land Rabbit
HUNTER ISLAND -40.53712782 144.74605 7063 Crown Leasehold Crown Lease Cattle
HUON ISLAND -43.29170831 147.14191 47.01 Mixed Lands Private Property, Non-

allocated Crown Land
Crown Foreshore, (Bacon,Alison Irene & 
Bacon , Richard Alfred): (Wessing,Charles 
Patrick): (Wessing, Patricia Helen): (Foley, 
Jane Suzanne & Foley, Michael Bernard)

Rabbit

KANGAROO ISLAND -40.69640782 144.83181 124.55 Crown Leasehold Non-allocated Crown Land Catttle
KING GEORGE ISLAND -42.95205841 147.82274 19.312 Freehold Private Property Baldwin, Henry Graham Rabbit
LACHLAN ISLAND -42.64375841 147.97724 2.5 Other Crown Land Non-allocated Crown Land Rabbit (ex)
LITTLE CHRISTMAS ISLAND -42.25427851 148.02576 2.2 Vacant Crown Land Non-allocated Crown Land Rabbit
LITTLE DOG ISLAND -40.25372852 148.20658 83.01 Mixed Lands Game Reserve, Private 

Property
DTPHA (Game Reserve), (Beeton, Celia 
Kathleen)  (Doery, James Clifford Gowar)  
(Gledden, Megan Margaret Gowar)  
(Environmental Ground, Water & Air 
Consultants Pty Ltd),  (Goode, Geoffrey 
William)

Rat

LITTLE GREEN ISLAND -40.22798852 148.25432 86.62 Mixed Lands Conservation Area, Private 
Property

(DTPHA),(Taylor, Henry Woodward),(H & J 
Wasselowski Contractors Pty Ltd)

Cat(ex), mouse, sheep

LONG ISLAND -40.36568842 147.99069 312.66 Mixed Lands Multiple Land Tenure, CL, 
Crown Lease

Sheep

LOW ISLETS -40.13161842 147.72319 2.14 Nature Conservation Area Nature Reserve 1979#210 Cattle, Sheep, Horse
MACQUARIE ISLAND -54.61815 158.85789 12785 Nature Conservation Area Nature Reserve, WHA 1972#152 Rabbit, Rat, Mouse, Cat (ex), 

Weka (ex)
MARIA ISLAND -42.62565851 148.08671 10127 Nature Conservation Area National Park Rat, Mouse, Cat, Deer
MOUNT CHAPPELL ISLAND -40.27431842 147.92702 323.26 Mt. Chappel Island 

and associated islets
Aboriginal freehold and leasehold Aboriginal Land

Aboriginal Land Council of Tasmania

Cat, Mouse, Rat, Sheep

NEW YEAR ISLAND -39.67237762 143.82436 98.22 Nature Conservation Area Game Reserve 1981#120 Mouse?
NINTH ISLAND -40.83537832 147.26821 31.74 Freehold Private Property, Non-

allocated Crown Land
Kreglinger Wine Estates Pty Ltd rabbits

OUTER SISTER ISLAND -39.65391842 147.99211 545.07 Crown Leasehold Muttonbird Reserve, Crown 
Lease

Mouse, Cat, Sheep

PARTRIDGE ISLAND -43.40160831 147.10018 102.58 Nature Conservation Area National Park Rabbit (ex)
PASSAGE ISLAND -40.50632852 148.33856 253.36 Crown Leasehold Non-allocated Crown Land, 

Crown Lease
Rat sp, Rabbit, Cattle, Mouse

PELICAN ISLAND -40.29931852 148.32152 6.67 Vacant Crown Land Non-allocated Crown Land Cat?
PRESERVATION ISLAND -40.47589852 148.05837 207.45 Mixed Lands Multiple Land Tenure, Crown 

Lease, Private Property, Non-
allocated Crown Land, 
Historical Site

DPIWE, (Adkins, Barry Sinclair: D'Antoine, 
Nicholas Lindsay: Leighton, Robert 
William: Perry, Charles David:Trethewie, 
Henry Randall), (DTPHA)

Cattle

PRIME SEAL ISLAND -40.06110842 147.75997 1220.76 Crown Leasehold Non-allocated Crown Land, 
Crown Lease

Cat, Mouse, Sheep, Cattle

SATELLITE ISLAND -43.31859831 147.2209 34.09 Freehold Private Property Alstergren, Ian Mcdonald Rabbits
SLOPING ISLAND -42.94959841 147.64373 117.19 Nature Conservation Area State Reserve 1976#139 Rabbit
SOUTH PASCO ISLAND -39.95565842 147.76582 20.66 South and Middle 

Pasco Islands
Crown Leasehold Non-allocated Crown Land, 

Crown Lease
Sheep
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STACK ISLAND -40.60526782 144.77567 23.7 Nature Conservation Area Game Reserve 1981#119 Rabbits
STERILE ISLAND -43.55292821 146.99148 3.68 Nature Conservation Area Game Reserve 1984#230 Rabbit
SWAN ISLAND -40.73847852 148.10871 239 Freehold Private Property, Non-

allocated Crown Land
The Crown (lighthouse area): Kennewell,  
Kerri Brita Kennewell,  Raymond Ronald

Sheep, goat, rabbit, mouse, cat?

TASMAN ISLAND -43.2388 148.00025 120 Nature Conservation Area National Park Cat
THREE HUMMOCK ISLAND -40.44120782 144.91431 6966 Mixed Lands Nature Reserve,Crown Lease Sheep, Cattle, Cat, Mouse
TIN KETTLE ISLAND -40.29575852 148.1485 176 Crown Leasehold Non-allocated Crown Land Horse, cattle, rat
TREFOIL ISLAND -40.63237782 144.68846 115.79 Aboriginal freehold and leasehold Aboriginal Land Aboriginal Land Council of Tasmania Sheep, mouse
VANSITTART ISLAND -40.27612852 148.30108 807.31 Mixed Lands Private Property, Crown Lease

WATERHOUSE ISLAND -40.80063842 147.62963 287 Crown Leasehold Crown Lease, Non-allocated 
Crown Land

Deer, Cat, Mouse, Sheep

WEDGE ISLAND -43.13764841 147.67152 42.58 Vacant Crown Land Non-allocated Crown Land Cat
WOODY ISLAND -42.81406841 147.55792 5.166 Vacant Crown Land Non-allocated Crown Land Rabbit

(ex) = eradicated or extinct
? = not conclusive evidence

Telaka Proprietary Limited:DPIWE



Stage 1 - List 3: Introduced Animals on Tasmanian Islands (Com ID: 49143)

ISLAND_NAME LATITUDE LONGITUDE AREA_HA ARCHIPELAGO GEO_LAND_TENURE TASMANIAN_STATUS STATE_RESERVE_NUMBER OWNER IS_SURVEY_DATE JOINED
LONG ISLET 146.99667 -39.21032822 22.85 Hogan Group Crown Leasehold Crown lease 14/11/1984
GARDEN ISLAND 147.12829 -43.26110831 57.05 Freehold Land Private Property Tsai Eng Meng
SMOOTH ISLAND 147.78345 -42.94782841 59.31 Freehold Land Private Property Fulham Pty. Ltd. 2/01/1993
STEEP ISLAND 144.68249 -40.56559782 21.6 Freehold Land Private Property Aboriginal Land Council 

Of Tasmania
12/12/1982

CAT ISLAND 148.35693 -39.95024852 38.82 Nature Conservation Reserve Conservation Area 2000 #115 4/12/1986
CHALKY ISLAND 147.88944 -40.09892842 41.31 Nature Conservation Reserve Conservation Area 2000 #116 11/12/1986
GOOSE ISLAND 147.79322 -40.29963842 108.58 Nature Conservation Reserve Conservation Area 1964#59 29/11/1986
BIRD ISLAND 144.72016 -40.60417782 43.92 Nature Conservation Reserve Game reserve 1981#118 12/12/1982 YES
DE WITT ISLAND 146.35713 -43.59793811 525.7 Nature Conservation Reserve National Park 15/03/1991
DOVER ISLAND 147.28382 -39.47218832 295.02 Dover and Erith Islands Nature Conservation Reserve National Park 10/11/1984
FLAT WITCH ISLAND 146.29244 -43.62096811 64.32 Nature Conservation Reserve National Park 15/12/1987
ILE DU GOLFE 146.5246 -43.57083821 68.16 Nature Conservation Reserve National Park 12/12/1987
LOUISA ISLAND 146.34541 -43.53663811 23.04 Nature Conservation Reserve National Park 25/04/1985
MAATSUYKER ISLAND 146.27844 -43.65148811 186.15 Maatusyker and Walker Islands Nature Conservation Reserve National Park regular
MUTTON BIRD ISLAND 145.96622 -43.41858801 43.7 Muttonbird Island Group Nature Conservation Reserve National Park 2/12/1981
NORTH EAST ISLE 147.37901 -39.44578832 32.62 Nature Conservation Reserve National Park 16/11/1984
SCHOUTEN ISLAND 148.27547 -42.31300851 3439 Nature Conservation Reserve National Park 77, 78, 2000
BLACK PYRAMID 144.34242 -40.4736 40 Nature Conservation Reserve Nature Reserve 1982#309 2/12/1983
CURTIS ISLAND 146.64671 -39.47200822 149.21 Nature Conservation Reserve Nature Reserve 1976#225 12/11/1984
FOSTER ISLANDS 147.97232 -40.72529842 48 Nature Conservation Reserve Nature Reserve 1975#186 17/12/1985
RODONDO ISLAND 146.38724 -39.23034812 196.15 Nature Conservation Reserve Nature Reserve 1976#226 13/11/1984
DOUGHBOY ISLAND 148.05037 -40.34083852 30 Other Crown land Non-allocated Crown Land 1/12/1986
NORTH PASCO ISLAND 147.77951 -39.92403842 27.8 Other Crown land Non-allocated Crown Land. Crown Lease 14/12/1986
CRAGGY ISLAND 147.68005 -39.68769842 38.88 Vacant Crown Land Non-allocated Crown Land 17/12/1986
ROYDON ISLAND 147.77348 -39.90785842 36.68 Vacant Crown Land Non-allocated Crown Land, Crown  Lease 14/12/1986



Stage 1 - List 4: Introduced Animals on Tasmanian Islands (Com ID: 49143)

Archipelago Longitude Latitude
Christmas and New Year Islands 143.8257285 -39.68962902
Stack Island  and Dugay Islets 144.7779663 -40.60401598
Henderson Island and Seacrow Islets 144.7359724 -40.62551586
Robbins Island  and the Petrels 144.9263103 -40.57170092
Dover and Erith Islands 147.2921381 -39.46494554
Hogan Island and close islands 146.9868013 -39.21956607
Preservation and Rum Islands 148.0739025 -40.49220446
Badger anf Little Badger Islands 147.9101467 -40.30169754
Mt. Chappel Island and associated islets 147.9124441 -40.27048805
Anderson Island and Tin Kettle 148.1209127 -40.30205277
South and Middle Pasco Islands 147.7735788 -39.94848458
Bird and Wybalena-Flinders 147.842962 -40.03253108
Spectacle and Little Spectacle Islands 147.6003218 -42.86725871
Maatsuyker and Walker Islands 146.2752741 -43.63734895
Muttonbird Island Group 145.9470257 -43.42331957
Kathleen Island and Mavourneen Rocks 145.9632947 -43.30563976


